Name of Candidate: MANAR MAMDOUH AHMED FARAG,
Title of Thesis: Studies on the contamination of some food protein sources
with poly chlorinated biphenyl compounds
Supervisions: Professor Dr. SALAH H. ABOU-RAITIA.
Food Science and Technology Department,
Faculty of Agriculture, Cairo University.
Professor Dr. AHMED EL-SAYED BASYONY.
Food Technology Research Institute, Agriculture Research Center.
‘Department: Food Science and Technology.
Branch: - Approval

ABSTRACT

Some animal protein sources like beef meat, chicken, bolti fish,
chicken eggs and beef liver from local market were analyzed for their
content of total poly chlorinated biphenyl (PCB) compounds. Cooking
with different methods, e.g; blanching, frying and grilling were
conducted. Considering the weight loss during cooking, all cooking
methods reduced the PCBs concentration. The most effective cooking -
methods used for reducing PCBs concentration are grilling, blanching
and frying, respectively. Biological studies showed that the
experimental rats which fed on diets of animal food protein sources
increased in their mean body weight. Positive control groups recorded
the lowest body weight gain were 39.3g for low dose positive control
(L.D) and 12.82g for high dose positive control (H.D), respectively.
Organs weight percentage (%) of most groups were either equal or
lower than the normal limits except for positive control (H.D) group
which recorded the highest percentages of brain, liver, testis, pancreas.
Blood picture of experimental rat groups were in the normal limits. It
did not show any remarkable change of liver enzymes; Alanine
Transaminase (ALT), Aspartate Transaminase (AST) and creatinine
activity in serum during the experimental period. Histopathological
examination of liver and kidney of rats fed on tested diets showed that
control group was the best, then comes positive control (L.D), while
the rat group fed on fried fish although the PCBs concentration was
55ug /rat /28days (1.5 times the former high dose rat group). Slight
hemorrhage in different areas of liver cells could be noticed. The
presence of PCBs conjugated with the diet components decrease its
accumulation in liver land in parallel decrease its toxicity. The rat
group fed on grilled liver (3.18pg/fat/28days), was more affected by *
the: toxic PCB due to the accumulated storage of toxicity in the liver.
This means that the poising effect is determined by its quality, not
quantity (the PCBs was congener 195). Then grilling process, though
to be the best process to decrease PCBs concentration, is not very
effect in this case.

—— =




sl 55383 A Hal z Al 7 suaa s

25MaN Banse il Al ek pan Aginn gl LAEY) Jalaa ey gl e cled o AL e

43 3 Opea £ f i8I MELY 108 il
e gae Al daaf f 50N Sy

() uchiu.“

eond 53l s A aall Fia 3 sl gl slias Gimey e Al 0l G

Juidll A TS el e W) e e Capadll 3gSH g 2 laall ey il el
Vo0 1008 ( YVET S al ot 385 ) A 5 (PCBS) L slSal sage
(.3_t_g1,:1nui:@;uﬁpmjsuwuulca},&ﬂn;;ﬁ,wm_j!\ow;r‘
PR i Mnjwt@@éﬂagul sdeadi sia gl
e s PCBs 1 (e 5_nalt Ay sl B3 WY (5 sine aliad) bl ¢y

5land) 5 ot gal ¢ palll e 383 el 20y %V Y5 %EE < YO %Y Y

Leh PCBs Auaid Limda ghll 350 381 o (-a0) Alabadd oda 2uilS 5 2K
RIITRY I S N TP duu Lol

Gy da Lgy o peenall 35050 m_ﬁjmn Lank¥) LAPCBs J 355 Sslady o
Lsel gz Ul il g Ul asll LR &) jeaall Cliial gall

S A5 y3a A PCBs O 5S5 of cojladl ol alasinly =61 o ekl
S 5o Al cliae W G geill Jane e o 8l Cua 5 438N (S akal, pm
Ll

e PCBs J s ya 586 o o sl g siasgll Gandll (g L il & pg il
e D3Rl Cle sanall S8l pay ST KK aSH Aaiil s il S
e i Al e ganal gl Al salal e Mo 38 5 kg el 3 5 oS
sliall andh B el e

am Lgd s g sdal u&l e GAR  Gle ganad) o Al ol o
> ¥y PCBs (e W siae (yaliddl e ad oo 520l oS 550 8 < el
TG PGS I R U (VLT S S S

N

=



CONTENTS

1. NTRODUCTION

AIM OF THE STUDY

2. REVIEW OF LITERATURE
2.1 Family of PCBs.

2.2 Nomenelature & Trade name of PCBs:
2.2.1 Nomenclature of PCBs.

2.2.2 Trade name of PCBs
2.3 Structure of PCBs:
2.3.1 Empirical Formula
2.3.2 Molecular Structure
2.3.3 Synthesis of PCBs
2.4 Properties of PCBs
2.5 Sources of PCBs:
2.5.1 Environment sources
2.5.1.1 Air
2.5.1.2 Water
2.5.1.3 Soils and Sediments
2.5.2 Food sources
2.5.3 Gross chemical composition of some animal
protein sources
2.6 Metabolism of PCBs
2.7 Biological evaluation
2.8 Toxic effects of PCBs
2.8.1 Exposure
2.8.2 Daily dietary intake of TEQ in foods
2.9 Reduction of PCB hazards
2.9.1 Reduction of PCB hazards in environment

2.9.2 Reduction of PCB hazards in foods

Page

11

14
15
17
17
18

25
27
30

38
48

49
51



3 MATERIALS AND METHODS:

3.1 Raw materials:

3.1.1 Raw materials sources
3.1.2 Preparation of raw materials
3.1.3 Experimental animals
3.1.4 Experimental diets
3.2 Methods:
3.2.1 Delermination of gross chemical composition
3.2.2 Determination of PCBs concentration
3.2.3 Biological Evaluation:
3.2.3.1 Experimental design
3.2.3.2 Rats body weight gain
3.2.3.3 Organs weight pereent (%)
3.2.3.4 Blood analysis:
Blood picture
Blood biochemistry
Liver function
Determination of AST
Determination of ALT
Kidney function
Determination of creatinine
3.2.3.5 Histopathological assay
3.2.3.5.1 Liver inspection
3.2.3.5.2 Kidney inspection
3.2.4 Statistical analysis

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Gross chemical composition
4.2 Total PCBs concentration

4.2.1 Profile of PCBs standard mixture
4.2,2 Effect of cooking on total PCBs concentration

63
63

65
66

66

67
68

68
68

70

72

72
72

73

79



4.2.2.1 Concentration of PCBs in meat sample
4.2.2.2 Concentration of PCBs in chicken sample
4.2.2.3 Concentration of PCBs in Bolti fish sample
4.2.2.4 Concentration of PCBs in eggs
4,2.2.5 Concentration of PCBs in liver sample
4.2.3 Effect of cooking of (meat, chicken and liver) on
total PCBs coneentration in blanching water
4.2.4 Effcct ol eooking of (meat, chicken, fish and liver)
on total PCBs concentration in frying oils
4.3 Biological Evaluation:
4.3.1 Body weight gain
4.3.2 Organs weight Percentage (%)
4.3.3 Blood analysis:
4.3.3.1 Effect of PCBs concentration on;
Erythrocytes, leucocytes and platelets
Mean corpuscular volume and mean

platelets volume

81

87

93

100

105

110

114

122

127

132

136

Hemoglobin, mean corpuscular hemoglobin

and mean corpuscular hemoglobin conc.136

Red distribution width and packed cell vol. 140

Differential WBC counts
4.3.3.2 Effect of PCBs concentration on
liver function and kidney function

4.3.4 Histopathological assay
ANNEX

S SUMMARY
6 REFFERENCE
ARABIC SUMMARY

140

145
147
166
202
207



Symbol
ADME
AhR
ALT
AQ.A.C.
AQCs
AST
ATSDR
BP

BwW

BZ
CACGs
CB

CBC
Clophen A 60
EDTA
EPA
FDA

FP
GC/MS
HBBs
HCB
HCBPs
HCH
HG
TARC
IUPAC

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Name

Absorption, Distribution, Metabolism and Excretion.
Aromatic hydrocarbon Receptor.

Alanine Transaminase.

Association of Official method of Analytical Chemistries.
Aromatic Organic Chemicals.

Aspertatc Transaminasc.

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry.
Boiling Pomt.

Body Weight.

Ballschmiter system.

Chlorinated Aromatic Compounds.
Chloro-Benzene.

Complete Blood Count.

Aroclor 1260

Ethylen Diamine Tetra Acetic acid.

Environmental Protection Agency

Food and Drug Administration

Flash Point.

GasChromatography / Mass Spectrometry.

Hexa Brominated Biphenyls.

Hexa Cholro Benzene.

Hexa Chloro Biphenyls.

Hexa Chloro Hexane.

Haemoglubin.

Intemational Agency for Research on Cancer.

International Union for Pure and Applied Chemistry.



L.C

LD
LCBPs
MCH
MCHC
MCV
MFO
MOE
MP
MW
NAS
NCI
NIOSH
0CCs
OCPs
OSHA
PAHs
PBBs
PCAs
PCBs
PCDDs
PCDFs
PCTs
PCV
PCVs
RBCs
RBP
REH

Leathal Concentration.

Lcathal Dose.

Low Chlorinated Bi Phenyls.

Mean Corpuscular [ laemoglobin.

Mean Corpuscular Haemoglobin Concentration..
Mean Corpuscular Volume.

Mixed Function Oxidase.

Ontario Ministry Of the Environment.

Milting Point.

Molecular Weight.

National Academy of Seiences.

National Cancer Institute.

National Institute for Oecupational Safety and Health.
Organo Chlorine Compounds.

Organo Chlorine Peastisides.

Occupational Safety and Health Administration.
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon.

Poly Brominated Biphenyls.

Poly Chlorinated Anisoles.

Poly Chlorinated Biphenyls.

Poly Chlorinated Dipenzo Dioxins.

Poly Chlorinated Dipenzo Furans.

Poly Chlorinated triphenyls.

Packed CellVolume.

Poly Chlorinated Veratroles.

Red Blood Celis.

Retinyl Binding Protein.

Retinyl Ester Hydrolase.

Retinyl Palmitate



RTP
SGOT
SGPT
SO,
Sp.gr
SVOCs
TCDDs
TEFs
VOCs
vp
WBCs

Symbeol
pg

ng

ne

mg

g

ke

ppb
ppm

pumol

Regulalory Toxicology and Pharmacology.
Serum Glutamate Oxalodcetate Transaminase.
Scerum Glutamate Pyruvate Transaminase.
Sulpher dioxide.

Specific Grafity.

Semi Volatile Organie Compounds.

Tetra Chloro Dipenzo Dioxins.

Toxicity Equivalency Factors.

Volatile Organic Compounds.

Vapoir Preassure,

White Blood Cells.

Name of Unit

Picogram

Nanogram
Microgram
Milligram
Gram
Kilogram

Part per billion.
Part per million.
Micro mole.
Degree Celsius
deci Litter
femto Litter
Liter

Meter

International Unit





