Name of Candidate: MANAR MAMDOUH AHMED FARAG.

Title of Thesis: Studies on the contamination of some food protein sources

with poly chlorinated biphenyl compounds

Supervisions: Professor Dr. SALAH H. ABOU-RAIIA.

Food Science and Technology Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Cairo University.

Professor Dr. AHMED EL-SAYED BASYONY.

Food Technology Research Institute, Agriculture Research Center.

Department: Food Science and Technology.

Branch:

Approval

## ABSTRACT

Some animal protein sources like beef meat, chicken, bolti fish, chicken eggs and beef liver from local market were analyzed for their content of total poly chlorinated biphenyl (PCB) compounds. Cooking with different methods, e.g; blanching, frying and grilling were conducted. Considering the weight loss during cooking, all cooking methods reduced the PCBs concentration. The most effective cooking methods used for reducing PCBs concentration are grilling, blanching and frying, respectively. Biological studies showed that the experimental rats which fed on diets of animal food protein sources increased in their mean body weight. Positive control groups recorded the lowest body weight gain were 39.3g for low dose positive control (L.D) and 12.82g for high dose positive control (H.D), respectively. Organs weight percentage (%) of most groups were either equal or lower than the normal limits except for positive control (H.D) group which recorded the highest percentages of brain, liver, testis, pancreas. Blood picture of experimental rat groups were in the normal limits. It did not show any remarkable change of liver enzymes; Alanine Transaminase (ALT), Aspartate Transaminase (AST) and creatinine activity in serum during the experimental period. Histopathological examination of liver and kidney of rats fed on tested diets showed that control group was the best, then comes positive control (L.D), while the rat group fed on fried fish although the PCBs concentration was 55µg /rat /28days (1.5 times the former high dose rat group). Slight hemorrhage in different areas of liver cells could be noticed. The presence of PCBs conjugated with the diet components decrease its accumulation in liver and in parallel decrease its toxicity. The rat group fed on grilled liver (3.18µg/rat/28days), was more affected by the toxic PCB due to the accumulated storage of toxicity in the liver. This means that the poising effect is determined by its quality, not quantity (the PCBs was congener 195). Then grilling process, though to be the best process to decrease PCBs concentration, is not very effect in this case.



إسم الطالب: منار ممدوح أحمد فرج الدرجة: دكتوراه

عنوان الرسالة: : دراسات على تلوث بعض مصادر الأغذية البروتينية بمركبات ثنانية الفينيل عديدة التكلور

المشرفون: الأستاذ الدكتور / صلاح حسين أبو ريه

الأستاذ الدكتور / أحمد السيد بسيوني

قسم (الصناعات الغذائية) فرع تاريخ منح الدرجة:

## الملتخص العربى

تمت الدراسة على بعض مصادر البرونين الحيواني مثل اللحم البقري، الدواجن، السمك البلطى، بيض الدجاج و الكيد للتعرف على محتواها من المركبات ثنائية الفنيل عديدة التكلور (PCBs) و كأن إجمالي تركيز هذه المركبات ٢٧٤٦، ١٥٥٤، ١٥٥٠, ٢، ١٥١٧, و ٢٣٤١, جزء في المليون على أساس محتواها من الدهن على التوالى. تم طهى هذه المصادر المختبرة بطرق مختلفة مثل السلق و التحمير أو القلى و الشي. أظهرت النتائج انخفاض محتوى الأغذية المشوية المختبرة من ال PCBs بنسب تصل الى ك٢ % ، ٣٥ % ، ٤٤ % و ٢٧ % بعد الطهى لكل من اللحم ، الدواجن و السمك و الكبد. و كانت هذه المعاملة (الشي) هي أكثر طرق الطهى خفضا لنسبة PCBs يليها المعاملة بألسلق ثم التحمير أو القلى في الزيت.

لم يتجاوز تركيز ال PCBs في الأطعمة المطهية الحدود المسموح بها طبقا للمواصفات المصرية باستثناء اللحم الطازج و البيض الطازج أو المقلى

اظهرت النتائج باستخدام فنران التجارب أن تركيز ال PCBs في صورة نقية أكثر ضرر إ منه في الأغذية من حيث تأثيره على معدل النمو أو الأعضاء الداذاية أو تركيب الدم.

أظهرت النتائج أيضا من الفحص الهستوباثولوجى أن تأثير مركبات ال PCBs على التركيب التشريحي الأنسجة الكبد و الكلى أكثر وضوحا فى المجموعات التي تغذت على كازين و التي أعطى لها تركيز عالى من المادة القياسية يليها المجموعة التي تغذت على السمك إلمقلي ثم البيض المقلي.

أثبتت الدراسة أن المجموعات التي تغذت على الكبد المشوي حدث لها بعض التغييرات في التركيب التشريحي بالرغم من انخفاض محتواها من PCBs وقد يرجع ذلك إلى نوع الملوث بالإضافة إلى تأثير التركيز.



CONTENTS	
	Page
1. NTRODUCTION	1
<u></u>	•
AIM OF THE STUDY	4
2. REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
2.1 Family of PCBs.	5
2.2 Nomenclature & Trade name of PCBs:	
2.2.1 Nomenclature of PCBs.	5
2.2.2 Trade name of PCBs	5
2.3 Structure of PCBs:	
2.3.1 Empirical Formula	6
2.3.2 Molecular Structure	7
2.3.3 Synthesis of PCBs	9
2.4 Properties of PCBs	11
2.5 Sources of PCBs:	
2.5.1 Environment sources	14
2.5.1.1 Air	15
2.5.1.2 Water	17
2.5.1.3 Soils and Sediments	17
2.5.2 Food sources	18
2.5.3 Gross chemical composition of some animal	
protein sources	25
2.6 Metabolism of PCBs	27
2.7 Biological evaluation	30
2.8 Toxic effects of PCBs	
2.8.1 Exposure	38
2.8.2 Daily dietary intake of TEQ in foods	48
2.9 Reduction of PCB hazards	
2.9.1 Reduction of PCB hazards in environment	49
2.9.2 Reduction of PCB hazards in foods	51

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS:	
3.1 Raw materials:	
3.1.1 Raw materials sources	55
3.1.2 Preparation of raw materials	55
3.1.3 Experimental animals	59
3.1.4 Experimental diets	59
3.2 Methods:	
3.2.1 Determination of gross chemical composition	63
3.2.2 Determination of PCBs concentration	63
3.2.3 Biological Evaluation:	
3.2.3.1 Experimental design	65
3.2.3.2 Rats body weight gain	66
3.2.3.3 Organs weight percent (%)	66
3.2.3.4 Blood analysis:	
Blood picture	67
Blood biochemistry	68
Liver function	
Determination of AST	68
Determination of ALT	68
Kidney function	
Determination of creatinine	70
3.2.3.5 Histopathological assay	
3.2.3.5.1 Liver inspection	72
3.2.3.5.2 Kidney inspection	72
3.2.4 Statistical analysis	72
4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1 Gross chemical composition	73
4.2 Total PCBs concentration	
4.2.1 Profile of PCBs standard mixture	79
4.2.2 Effect of cooking on total PCBs concentration	

4.2.2.1 Concentration of PCBs in meat sample	81
4.2.2.2 Concentration of PCBs in chicken sample	87
4.2.2.3 Concentration of PCBs in Bolti fish sample	93
4.2.2.4 Concentration of PCBs in eggs	100
4.2.2.5 Concentration of PCBs in liver sample	105
4.2.3 Effect of cooking of (meat, chicken and liver) on	
total PCBs concentration in blanching water	110
4.2.4 Effect of eooking of (meat, chicken, fish and liver)	
on total PCBs concentration in frying oils	114
4.3 Biological Evaluation:	
4.3.1 Body weight gain	122
4.3.2 Organs weight Percentage (%)	127
4.3.3 Blood analysis:	
4.3.3.1 Effect of PCBs concentration on;	
Erythrocytes, leucocytes and platelets	132
Mean corpuscular volume and mean	
platelets volume	136
Hemoglobin, mean corpuscular hemoglob	oin
and mean corpuscular hemoglobin co	nc.136
Red distribution width and packed cell ve	ol. 140
Differential WBC counts	140
4.3.3.2 Effect of PCBs concentration on	
liver function and kidney function	145
4.3.4 Histopathological assay	147
ANNEX	166
5 SUMMARY	202
6 REFFERENCE	207
ARABIC SUMMARY	

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Symbol Name

ADME Absorption, Distribution, Metabolism and Excretion.

AhR Aromatic hydrocarbon Receptor.

ALT Alanine Transaminase.

**A.O.A.C.** Association of Official method of Analytical Chemistries.

AOCs Aromatic Organic Chemicals.

AST Aspertate Transaminase.

ATSDR Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry.

BP Boiling Point.BW Body Weight.

BZ Ballschmiter system.

CACs Chlorinated Aromatic Compounds.

CB Chloro-Benzene.

CBC Complete Blood Count.

Clophen A 60 Aroclor 1260

EDTA Ethylen Diamine Tetra Acetic acid.

EPA Environmental Protection Agency

FDA Food and Drug Administration

FP Flash Point.

GC / MS GasChromatography / Mass Spectrometry.

HBBs Hexa Brominated Biphenyls.

HCB Hexa Cholro Benzene.

HCBPs Hexa Chloro Biphenyls.

HCH Hexa Chloro Hexane.

HG Haemoglubin.

IARC International Agency for Research on Cancer.

IUPAC International Union for Pure and Applied Chemistry.

LC Leathal Concentration.

LD Leathal Dose.

LCBPs Low Chlorinated Bi Phenyls.

MCH Mean Corpuscular Haemoglobin.

MCHC Mean Corpuscular Haemoglobin Concentration..

MCV Mean Corpuscular Volume.

MFO Mixed Function Oxidase.

MOE Ontario Ministry Of the Environment.

MP Milting Point.

MW Molecular Weight.

NAS National Academy of Seiences.

NCI National Cancer Institute.

NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health.

OCCs Organo Chlorine Compounds.

OCPs Organo Chlorine Peastisides.

OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Administration.

PAHs Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon.

PBBs Poly Brominated Biphenyls.

PCAs Poly Chlorinated Anisoles.

PCBs Poly Chlorinated Biphenyls.

PCDDs Poly Chlorinated Dipenzo Dioxins.

PCDFs Poly Chlorinated Dipenzo Furans.

PCTs Poly Chlorinated triphenyls.

PCV Packed CellVolume.

PCVs Poly Chlorinated Veratroles.

RBCs Red Blood Cells.

RBP Retinyl Binding Protein.

REH Retinyl Ester Hydrolase.

RP Retinyl Palmitate

RTP Regulatory Toxicology and Pharmacology.

SGOT Serum Glutamate Oxaloacetate Transaminase.

**SGPT** Serum Glutamate Pyruvate Transaminase.

SO<sub>2</sub> Sulpher dioxide.

**Sp.gr** Specific Grafity.

SVOCs Semi Volatile Organie Compounds.

TCDDs Tetra Chloro Dipenzo Dioxins.

**TEFs** Toxicity Equivalency Factors.

VOCs Volatile Organic Compounds.

VP Vapoir Preassure.

WBCs White Blood Cells.

## Symbol Name of Unit

pg Picogram

ng Nanogram

μ**g** Microgram

mg Milligram

g Gram

kg Kilogram

ppb Part per billion.

ppm Part per million.

μmol Micro mole.

°C Degree Celsius

dL deci Litter

fL femto Litter

L Liter

M Meter

I.U International Unit